



Ministry of Defence

Ref: FOI2016/00596

Defence Economics
Defence Expenditure Analysis
Oak 0W #6028
MOD Abbey Wood
Bristol BS34 8QW

Telephone: **+44 (0)30 679 34531**
E-mail: **DefStrat-Econ-ESES-DEA-
Hd@mod.uk**

12 February 2016

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your email of 14 January 2016 requesting the following information:

'Please could you provide a List of Contractors With Whom MOD and its Trading Funds Spent greater than £5 million in 2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11, 2011/12. I have noted that later years are available on gov.uk under 'MOD trade, industry and contracts: index'. If possible, I would like the information in the same excel format that shows the company name and the amount that was spent with the company that year.

If you also have the 'List of Holding Companies with whom MOD spent greater than £50 million' in those years then I would be grateful for those as well, however that is not essential to fulfilling this request.

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

The attached spreadsheet contains details of the companies that have been paid more than £5 million by MOD in each of the years that you have requested and is consistent with information published in UK Defence Statistics (UKDS). There is a worksheets for each Financial Year within the spreadsheet and they are in the same format as those that we have recently published on the gov.uk website and the numbers have been rounded to the nearest £1m. A small number of organisations have not been included in the lists as their information has been redacted in line with agreed rules for Transparency, and expenditure with some organisations has been grouped together (for example Foreign Governments and Other UK Government Departments).

The tables for these years are consistent with the supplier lists published in UK Defence Statistics and do not include Tradings Funds expenditure which was not collected in this format during that period.

You mention in your request that you would like a list of Holding Companies that received more than £50 million for the same years. This information can be found at the following link where each UK Defence Statistics publication from between 1992 and 2013 can be found. The relevant table will be either 1.17a or 1.18a in Chapter 1 depending on which year you are looking at:

<http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20140116142443/http://www.dasa.mod.uk/index.php/publications/UK-defence-statistics-compendium>

Please note, the data underpinning this analysis has been extracted from the MOD contracts database. This information is initially supplied by Commercial Staff on the DEFFORM 57, which is the detailed statistics input form that is produced when most contracts are established. The contracts database covers the majority of such payments and reflects transactions made by the MOD's Defence Business Services, which handles about 95% of all payments made by the MOD and Defence Agencies to the companies listed. Other payments are made, for example, via British Defence Staff (United States), MOD Trading Funds and through local cash offices.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights

Compliance team, 1st Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <https://ico.org.uk/>.

Yours sincerely,

Head of Branch
Defence Economics (Defence Expenditure Analysis)

List of Contractors With Whom MOD Spent Greater than £5 million in 2006/07

All expenditure is at current prices

Current Vendor Name ¹	Spend in 2006/07 (£million)
NATO & OCCAR ²	1,087
BAE SYSTEMS (OPERATIONS) LIMITED	915
BAE SYSTEMS ELECTRONICS LIMITED	898
OTHER GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS ³	743
AWE MANAGEMENT LIMITED	585
EDS DEFENCE LIMITED	570
QINETIQ LIMITED	548
Current Vendor Name ¹	Spend in 2006/07 (£million)
WESTLAND HELICOPTERS LIMITED	413
DEVONPORT ROYAL DOCKYARD LIMITED	393
GENERAL DYNAMICS UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED	384
MBDA UK LIMITED	312
DEBUT SERVICES LIMITED ⁵	261
Current Vendor Name ¹	Spend in 2006/07 (£million)
BRITISH TELECOMMUNICATIONS PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY	210
BAE SYSTEMS LAND SYSTEMS (MUNITIONS & ORDNANCE) LIMITED	197
B P INTERNATIONAL LTD	195
ROLLS-ROYCE POWER ENGINEERING PLC	186
BAE SYSTEMS LAND SYSTEMS (WEAPONS & VEHICLES) LIMITED	175
SERCO LIMITED	171
THALES UK LIMITED	170
ROLLS-ROYCE PLC	163
RAYTHEON SYSTEMS LIMITED	149
BAE SYSTEMS INTEGRATED SYSTEM TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	146
EUROPAAMS SAS	136
PARADIGM SECURE COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED	133
BABCOCK SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED	121
MARSHALL OF CAMBRIDGE AEROSPACE LTD	120
ASPIRE DEFENCE LIMITED	116
FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS ⁴	114
PRIDE (SERP) LTD	113
ABRO	112
ANNINGTON RECEIVABLES LIMITED	108
MODERN HOUSING SOLUTIONS (PRIME) LIMITED	108
VT LAND (WHITEFLEET MANAGEMENT) LIMITED	102
FLEET SUPPORT LIMITED	102
Current Vendor Name ¹	Spend in 2006/07 (£million)
FLAGSHIP TRAINING LIMITED	97
AMEC TURNER LIMITED	95
BABCOCK NAVAL SERVICES LIMITED	94
BAE SYSTEMS MARINE LIMITED	91
RESERVE FORCES AND CADETS ASSOCIATIONS	90
CARILLON ENTERPRISE LIMITED	89
BFS GROUP LIMITED	85
MODUS SERVICES LIMITED	83
MCDONNELL DOUGLAS CORPORATION	79
LANDMARC SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED	78
SELEX SENSORS AND AIRBORNE SYSTEMS LIMITED	74
THE BOEING COMPANY	72
SHELL MARINE PRODUCTS LIMITED	70
SODEXO DEFENCE SERVICES LIMITED	70
IBM UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED	69
RAYTHEON/LOCKHEED MARTIN JAVELIN JOINT VENTURE	68
PURPLE FOODSERVICE SOLUTIONS LIMITED	64
THALES AIR DEFENCE LIMITED	62
BRITISH ENERGY DIRECT LIMITED	60
LOCKHEED MARTIN AEROSPACE SYSTEMS INTEGRATION CORPORATION	58
AGUSTAWESTLAND INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	58
KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT LIMITED	58
OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION	57
INTERSERVE (DEFENCE) LTD	56
THALES UNDERWATER SYSTEMS LIMITED	55
HCR LIMITED	54
AVIATION TRAINING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	52
ULTRA ELECTRONICS LIMITED	51
BRITISH GAS TRADING LIMITED	51
Current Vendor Name ¹	Spend in 2006/07 (£million)
BABCOCK DYNACORP LIMITED	50
FBS LIMITED	46
SELEX COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED	46
TURNER FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED	45
M & S SHIPPING (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED	44
ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE INSURANCE PLC	43
KUWAIT PETROLEUM INTERNATIONAL AVIATION COMPANY (UK) LTD	43
THALES NAVAL LIMITED	42
SERCO-DENHOLM LIMITED	41
ALC (SPC) LIMITED	40
RMPA SERVICES PLC	39
ATKINS CONSULTANTS LIMITED	39
BREY UTILITIES LIMITED	38
NP AEROSPACE LIMITED	37
NORTHROP GRUMMAN INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC	37
CEPSA	36
NORTHROP GRUMMAN OVERSEAS SERVICE CORPORATION	36
RAIL SETTLEMENT PLAN LIMITED	35
LOCKHEED MARTIN UK LIMITED	33
FR AVIATION LIMITED	33
BAE SYSTEMS (DEFENCE SYSTEMS) LIMITED	31
DEFENCE MANAGEMENT (WATCHFIELD) LIMITED	31
SERVICES SOUND AND VISION CORPORATION (THE)	31
VT INTEGRATED SERVICES LIMITED	30
EADS DEFENCE AND SECURITY SYSTEMS LIMITED	30
COAST TO COAST WATER LIMITED	30
CAPGEMINI UK PLC	29
ARAMARK LIMITED	29
ESSO PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED	28
THALES OPTRONICS LIMITED	28
FORELAND SHIPPING LIMITED	27
FUJITSU SERVICES LIMITED	27
GUY'S & ST THOMAS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	27
VT AEROSPACE LIMITED	26
COMPASS SERVICES (U.K.) LIMITED	26
AMEC (AGL) LTD	25
Current Vendor Name ¹	Spend in 2006/07 (£million)
LOGICACMG UK LIMITED	25

EXCEL AVIATION LIMITED	23
CHEVRON SINGAPORE PTE LIMITED	23
LOCKHEED MARTIN UK INSYS LIMITED	23
RAYTHEON COMPANY	23
NATS (EN ROUTE) PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY	23
MICROSOFT IRELAND OPERATIONS LIMITED	22
VEGA GROUP PLC	22
NORTHROP GRUMMAN ELECTRONICS & SYSTEMS INTEGRATION INT INC	22
MANSELL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LIMITED	21
EUROCOPTER	21
CAE AIRCREW TRAINING SERVICES PLC	21
AIR PARTNER PLC	20
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION	19
NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC SERVICES LIMITED	19
SWAN HUNTER (TYNESIDE) LIMITED	19
DEFENCE TRAINING SERVICES LIMITED	19
VT COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED	19
AAH PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED	19
ROLLS-ROYCE TURBOMECA LIMITED	18
THALES TRAINING & SIMULATION (MERLIN) LIMITED	18
BRITISH NUCLEAR GROUP SELLAFIELD LIMITED	18
ARVAL PHH BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED	18
NSSL LIMITED	17
UNITED TOOL DISTRIBUTORS LTD	17
PAINS WESSEX LIMITED	17
CHAPMAN FREEBORN AIRCHARTERING LIMITED	17
DRUMGRANGE LIMITED	17
SSE ENERGY SUPPLY LIMITED	17
PRIMARY MANAGEMENT (ALDESHOT) LIMITED	17
NAVY, ARMY AND AIR FORCE INSTITUTES, (THE)	17
NPOWER LIMITED	17
THALES AVIONICS LIMITED	16
SSAFA FAMILY HEALTH SERVICES	16
BECHTEL LTD	16
GOODRICH CONTROL SYSTEMS LIMITED	16
LOCKHEED MARTIN OVERSEAS CORPORATION	16
LOCKHEED MARTIN AERONAUTICS COMPANY	16
ATKINS FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED	16
CRANFIELD UNIVERSITY	15
ALFRED MCALPINE BUSINESS SERVICES LIMITED	15
CITY OF WESTMINSTER	15
HAYMILLS (CONTRACTORS) LIMITED	15
SEAFAST LOGISTICS PLC	15
BARLOWORLD HANDLING LIMITED	14
PINZGAUER LIMITED	14
INCHCAPE SHIPPING SERVICES LTD.	14
GENISTICS LIMITED	14
FASTTRAX LIMITED	14
ATOS CONSULTING LIMITED	14
A & P FALMOUTH LIMITED	13
ASTRUM (UK) LIMITED	13
POST OFFICE LIMITED	13
BALFOUR BEATTY GROUP LIMITED	13
BABCOCK INTERNATIONAL GROUP PLC	13
DHL GLOBAL FORWARDING (UK) LIMITED	13
SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS SERVICES LIMITED	13
EXXONMOBIL AVIATION INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	12
BURNES CORLETT - THREE QUAYS LIMITED	12
VT MARITIME AFFAIRS LIMITED	12
SCOTTISH POWER ENERGY RETAIL LIMITED	12
COMPASS GROUP UK AND IRELAND LIMITED	11
THAMES WATER NEVIS LIMITED	11
MINERVA EDUCATION AND TRAINING LIMITED	11
SOFTWARE BOX LIMITED	11
COMPUTACENTER (UK) LIMITED	11
FALCON SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED	11
KIER REGIONAL LIMITED	11
RYDER DEUTSCHLAND GMBH	11
ITURRI SA	11
MASS CONSULTANTS LIMITED	11
CAE (UK) PLC	11
SMITHS AEROSPACE LIMITED	11
LAND ROVER	11
INVI RON LIMITED	11
AEROSYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	11
THALES TRAINING & SIMULATION (ACE) LIMITED	10
HESCO BASTION LIMITED	10
NORTHWESTERN SHIPPREPARERS AND SHIPBUILDERS LIMITED	10
FB HELI SERVICES LIMITED	10
PERKINS ENGINES COMPANY LIMITED	10
Current Vendor Name ¹	Spend in 2006/07 (£million)
SAAB BOFORS DYNAMICS AB	10
BOVIS LEND LEASE LIMITED	10
EASTBURY PARK LIMITED	10
RIGHT COLTTS LIMITED	9
ROYAL HOSPITAL	9
BONAR FLOORS LIMITED	9
HEWLETT-PACKARD LIMITED	9
CENTERPRISE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	9
PARADIGM SERVICES LIMITED	9
CANON (UK) LIMITED	9
RATE COLLECTION AGENCY	9
VT HALMATIC LIMITED	9
M S I - DEFENCE SYSTEMS LIMITED	9
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL	9
CUBIC DEFENSE APPLICATIONS INC.	9
CLUGSTON GROUP LIMITED	9
FLUID TRANSFER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	9
SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNCIL	9
IRVIN-GO LIMITED	9
MICROSOFT LTD	9
TRICOMM HOUSING LIMITED	9
PACE PETROLEUM LIMITED	8
REMOTEC UK LIMITED	8
STERIA LIMITED	8
WEST BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL	8
THALES COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED	8
FLAGSHIP FIRE FIGHTING TRAINING LIMITED	8
PENMAN ENGINEERING LIMITED	8
SALISBURY DISTRICT COUNCIL	8
QI OPTIQ LIMITED	8
AXA CORPORATE SOLUTIONS SERVICES UK LIMITED	8

MOWAG GMBH	8
AQUIMEN SERVICES LIMITED	8
RHEINMETALL WAFFE MUNITION GMBH	8
GOLLEY SLATER & PARTNERS LIMITED	8
RYDER PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY	8
J & S FRANKLIN LIMITED	8
E2V TECHNOLOGIES (UK) LIMITED	8
RACAL ACOUSTICS LIMITED	8
HONEYWELL AEROSPACE UK	8
AVENANCE PLC	8
SCA PACKAGING LIMITED	8
STEWART HUGHES LIMITED	8
SHELL U.K. OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED	8
COMPASS CONTRACT SERVICES (U.K.) LIMITED	8
GOSPORT BOROUGH COUNCIL	7
ALERT COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED	7
BAE SYSTEMS HAGGLUNDS AB	7
SKANSKA CONSTRUCTION UK LIMITED	7
SYSTEMS ENGINEERING & ASSESSMENT LTD	7
NSAF LIMITED	7
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL BIRMINGHAM NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	7
CLAVERHAM LIMITED	7
PRODUCT PROCUREMENT SERVICES LIMITED	7
VERTAIR LIMITED	7
TRAMP OIL & MARINE LIMITED	7
ASTRON DOCUMENT SERVICES LIMITED	7
ORACLE CORPORATION UK LIMITED	7
GVA GRIMLEY LLP	7
LINCAD LIMITED	7
SAAB TRAINING SYSTEMS AB	7
FARRANS (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED	7
DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP	7
BRITTEN-NORMAN AIRCRAFT LIMITED	7
JOHN GRAHAM (DROMORE) LIMITED	7
RICARDO UK LIMITED	7
SIGMA AEROSPACE LIMITED	6
DAVID BROWN ENGINEERING LIMITED	6
VT SHIPBUILDING LIMITED	6
KIDDE GRAVINER LIMITED	6
NC3A	6
IMES LTD.	6
PERMALI GLOUCESTER LIMITED	6
SODEXO LIMITED	6
BP OIL UK LIMITED	6
BMT DEFENCE SERVICES LIMITED	6
BAYFORD & CO LIMITED	6
FAST TRAINING SERVICES LIMITED	6
FFD BEAUFORT LIMITED	6
ROLLS-ROYCE MARINE POWER OPERATIONS LIMITED	6
G3 SYSTEMS LIMITED	6
PORTSMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	6
PORTSMOUTH AVIATION LIMITED	6
AEGIS ENGINEERING LIMITED	6
PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL	6
PW DEFENCE LIMITED	6
HIRTENBERGER DEFENCE SYSTEMS GMBH & CO KG	6
SMIT INTERNATIONAL (SCOTLAND) LIMITED	6
LONDON & REGIONAL (ST GEORGES COURT) LIMITED	6
FRIEMLEY PARK HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	6
PGG GROUP	6
SELEX SYSTEMS INTEGRATI LTD	6
MODIS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	6
POWERFIELD LIMITED	6
PA CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED	6
LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN	6
MEGGITT (UK) LIMITED	5
BAE SYSTEMS/ROCKWELL COLLINS DATA LINK SOLUTIONS LLC	5
JANKEL ARMOURING LTD	5
SOUTH TEES HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	5
AKHTER COMPUTERS PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY	5
BOC LIMITED	5
ENGLISH WELSH & SCOTTISH RAILWAY LIMITED	5
THE MORAY COUNCIL	5
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP	5
TURBOMECA LIMITED	5
MONARCH AIRLINES LIMITED	5
EADS DEFENCE SYSTEMS AND ELECTRONICS (UK) LIMITED	5
T G POWER LIMITED	5
ISS MEDICLEAN LIMITED	5
IMTECH MARINE & OFFSHORE LIMITED	5
BRISTOL AEROSPACE LTD	5
PETARDS JOYCE LOEBL LIMITED	5
RICHMONDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL	5
LOCKHEED MARTIN SYSTEM INTEGRATION-OWEGO	5
AMEC GROUP LIMITED	5
ADVANTAGE TECHNICAL CONSULTING LIMITED	5
FIREARMS TRAINING SYSTEMS LIMITED	5
ROCKWELL COLLINS UK LIMITED	5
AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES UK LIMITED	5
MARINE ENGINEERING & FABRICATIONS LIMITED	5

Footnotes

1. Current vendor names appear in this table in the same format as they appear on the DBS Finance Contracts database. The vendor names are shown as they were at the time the data was extracted and the
2. NATO & OCCAR includes payments to OCCAR-EA, NETMA, Organisation for Joint Armaments Co-Operation Executive Admin, NATO, SHAPE Budfin, NATO SHAPE and NAMSA.
3. Other Government Departments includes payments to Defence Science & Technology Laboratory, Meteorological Office, Office of Communications (Ofcom), Foreign & Commonwealth Office, Central Office of Information, Commonwealth War Graves Commission, HM Revenue & Customs, Department For Work and Pensions, Government Communications HQ, The United Kingdom Hydrographic Office, Cabinet Office, Defence Aviation Repair Agency and The Treasury Solicitor.
4. Foreign Governments includes payments to Receiver General of Canada and Defense Finance & Accounting Services Columbus.
5. Debut Services Limited represents the combined total of Debut Services Limited and Debut Services (South West) Limited.